

Case No. 15-10958-A

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

MICHAEL A. McGUIRE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

LUTHER STRANGE, Attorney General, State of Alabama, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Cross Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Alabama  
No. 2:11-CV-1027-WKW

---

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

---

---

J. Mitch McGuire (MCG044)  
McGuire & Associates, LLC  
31 Clayton Street  
Montgomery, Alabama 36104  
(334) 517-1000  
jmcguire@mandabusinesslaw.com

Phil Telfeyan  
Equal Justice Under Law  
916 G Street, Suite 701  
Washington, D.C., 20001  
(202) 505-2058  
ptelfeyan@equaljusticeunderlaw.org  
*Attorneys for Michael McGuire*

**Table of Contents**

**I. Introduction . . . . . 1**

**II. Statement of the Issues . . . . . 1**

**III. Statement of the Case . . . . . 2**

**A. Procedural History . . . . . 2**

**B. Statement of Facts . . . . . 3**

**C. Standard of Review . . . . . 7**

**IV. Summary of Argument . . . . . 8**

**V. ASORCNA Violates the *Ex Post Facto* Clause of the United States Constitution . . . . . 10**

**A. ASORCNA’s Excessively Debilitating Nature Is Highlighted by Less Severe Restrictions that Have Been Stricken Down by Courts Across the Country . . . . . 12**

**B. ASORCNA’s Debilitating Effects Are so Punitive that They Override Any Putative Civil Intent . . . . . 15**

**i. ASORCNA’s Residency Restrictions Have Severely Punitive Effects with No Benefit to Public Safety . . . . . 15**

**a. ASORCNA’s Residency Restrictions Have Severely Punitive Effects . . . . . 17**

**b. ASORCNA’s Residency Restrictions Do Nothing to Benefit Public Safety . . . . . 19**

**ii. ASORCNA’s Employment Restrictions Have Severely Punitive Effects with No Benefit to Public Safety . . . . . 21**

**a. ASORCNA’s Employment Restrictions Have Severely Punitive Effects . . . . . 22**

	b.	<b>ASORCNA’s Employment Restrictions Do Nothing to Benefit Public Safety .....</b>	<b>24</b>
iii.		<b>ASORCNA’s Travel Restrictions Have Severely Punitive Effects with No Benefit to Public Safety.....</b>	<b>26</b>
	a.	<b>ASORCNA’s Travel Restrictions Have Severely Punitive Effects.....</b>	<b>26</b>
	b.	<b>ASORCNA’s Travel Restrictions Do Nothing to Benefit Public Safety .....</b>	<b>29</b>
iv.		<b>ASORCNA’s Branding Requirements Have Severely Punitive Effects with No Benefit to Public Safety .....</b>	<b>30</b>
	a.	<b>ASORCNA’s Branding Requirements Have Severely Punitive Effects.....</b>	<b>31</b>
	b.	<b>ASORCNA’s Branding Requirements Do Nothing to Benefit Public Safety .....</b>	<b>31</b>
v.		<b>ASORCNA’s Reporting Requirements Have Severely Punitive Effects with No Benefit to Public Safety .....</b>	<b>34</b>
	a.	<b>ASORCNA’s Reporting Requirements Have Severely Punitive Effects.....</b>	<b>35</b>
	b.	<b>ASORCNA’s Reporting Requirements Do Nothing to Benefit Public Safety .....</b>	<b>36</b>
vi.		<b>ASORCNA’s 115 Class C Felonies Have Severely Punitive Effects with No Benefit to Public Safety.....</b>	<b>37</b>
	a.	<b>ASORCNA’s 115 Class C Felonies Have Severely Punitive Effects.....</b>	<b>38</b>
	b.	<b>ASORCNA’s 115 Class C Felonies Do Nothing to Benefit Public Safety .....</b>	<b>40</b>

vii.	<b>ASORCNA’s Lifetime Application without Offense-Based Delineation Has Severely Punitive Effects with No Benefit to Public Safety .....</b>	<b>40</b>
a.	<b>ASORCNA’s Lifetime Application without Offense-Based Delineation Has Severely Punitive Effects ..</b>	<b>41</b>
b.	<b>ASORCNA’s Lifetime Application without Offense-Based Delineation Does Nothing to Benefit Public Safety .....</b>	<b>42</b>
viii.	<b>ASORCNA’s Provisions Satisfy Each Relevant <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> Factor .....</b>	<b>43</b>
C.	<b>ASORCNA’s Debilitating and Punitive Effects Demonstrate that the Legislature’s True Intent Was Punitive and Any Other Putative Intent Is Merely a Pretext .....</b>	<b>47</b>
i.	<b>The Legislature Can Be Presumed to Have Intended the Natural and Probable Consequences of Its Actions .....</b>	<b>47</b>
ii.	<b>Nothing About ASORCNA Reasonably Supports Any Non-Punitive Effect, So There Is No Basis to Presume Any Non-Punitive Intent.....</b>	<b>49</b>
VI.	<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>50</b>

## Table of Authorities

### Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1. . . . .	3
*Ala. Code §§ 15-20A-1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	passim

### Cases

<i>ACLU of NM v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 137 P.3d 1215 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006) . . . .	15
<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Cortez Maso</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Nev. 2008). . . .	14, 46
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) . . . . .	22
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990). . . . .	11
<i>Com. v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009) . . . . .	15, 47
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1867). . . . .	28
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008). . . . .	15, 47
<i>F.R. v. St. Charles County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 56 (Mo. 2010). . . . .	15, 47
<i>Hevner v. State</i> , 919 N.E.2d 109 (Ind. 2010). . . . .	15, 46
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015) . . . . .	14
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	27
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981). . . . .	27
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963). . . . .	11
<i>Lutz v. City of York</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) . . . . .	23



<i>Riley v. New Jersey State Parole Bd.</i> , 98 A.3d 544 (N.J. 2014) . . . . .	14
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957). . . . .	23
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969). . . . .	26
* <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) . . . . .	passim
<i>Spencer v. Casavilla</i> , 903 F.2d 171 (2d Cir.1990) . . . . .	27
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dept. of Corrections</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013). . . . .	15, 46
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009). . . . .	15, 47
<i>State v. Simnick</i> , 779 N.W.2d 335 (Neb. 2010). . . . .	15, 47
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915). . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Behren</i> , No. 04-CR-00341, 2014 WL 4214608 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 452 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. McLaurin</i> , 731 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 779 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2015). . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , No. 3:91-CR-52, 2014 WL 5089888 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 9, 2014) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Tortora</i> , 994 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. W.B.H.</i> , 644 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	44
<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 451 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	14
<i>Williams v. Wisconsin</i> , 336 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28
